CHAPTER 100-S. F. No. 181.

An act to amend Chapter 311, Laws 1911, relating to salaries of state inspector of apiaries and deputy inspectors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Inspector to be allowed expenses and deputies to receive \$6.00 per day.—That section 12 of Chapter 311, Laws

1911, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 12. The state inspector shall receive a salary of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum in equal monthly payments, and shall be allowed the expenses necessarily incurred by him in the discharge of his duties. Deputy inspectors shall each receive six dollars (\$6.00) per day for each day actually spent in the performance of his duties. The total expenses of the office, including salaries and compensation of all employes, shall not exceed the appropriation therefor.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1919.

CHAPTER 101—S. F. No. 193.

An act fixing the salary and compensation of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in Stearns county.—From and after the passage of this act the salary and compensation of county commissioners in any county in this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than forty-five thousand nor more than sixty thousand, according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships, shall be the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) per year to each commissioner of said county and in addition thereto each of said commissioners shall receive the sum of three dollars (\$3) per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their official duties while acting on any committee under direction of the board, and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled either in attending general or special meetings of the board or upon committee work, but the total amount in addition to said salary of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) aforesaid allowed to any one commissioner, in any one year, shall not exceed the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), provided; however, that the chairman of the county board of any such county shall receive in addition to the foregoing ten cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the board.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Section. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1919.

CHAPTER 102-S. F. No. 211.

An act providing for the appointment of a fire marshal by the commissioner of insurance and fixing his salary; abolishing the offices of assistant fire marshal, deputy fire marshals and special deputies as now authorised by law; providing for the appointment of deputy fire marshals by the commissioner of insurance, and devolving on and transferring to the fire marshal and the deputy fire marshals appointed under this act, the duties, powers and privileges now imposed on and granted to the fire marshal and the deputy fire marshal and repealing sections 1 and 3 of chapter 564, laws of Minnesota, 1913.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Insurance commissioner to appoint fire marshal.—The commissioner of insurance shall appoint and may at pleasure remove, a fire marshal, who shall, under the general direction and supervision of said commissioner of insurance perform the duties and exercise the powers and have the rights and privileges now conferred by law on the fire marshal. Such fire marshal shall give bond to the state in the sum of \$10,000 conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties and shall receive a salary of \$3,000 per annum in full compensation for all his services. Section 1 of Chapter 564, Laws of Minnesota, 1913, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. Offices abolished.—The offices of assistant fire marshal, first deputy fire marshal, second deputy fire marshal and special deputies as the same now exist are hereby abolished and Section 3 of Chapter 564, Laws of Minnesota, 1913, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. Appointment of deputy fire marshals and their duties and compensation.—The commissioner of insurance may appoint and at his pleasure remove such deputy fire marshals as he may deem advisable. Such deputies shall perform the duties and have and enjoy the rights, privileges and immunities now imposed on and granted to the deputy fire marshals. Such deputies shall receive such compensation for their services not to exceed \$2,400 per annum as shall be fixed by the commissioner of insurance in the certificate of appointment which shall be filed with the state auditor. The commissioner of insurance may from time to time, by an instrument in writing likewise to be filed with the state auditor,